
WEBER COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION 
 

Administrative Review Virtual Meeting Agenda 
 

 
June 10, 2020 

4:00 to 5:00 p.m. 

 

 
Join Zoom Meeting Meeting ID: 889 9131 9636 
Password: 035143 

 
 

1. UVS 010820- Consideration and action on an administrative application requesting final 

approval of Sommerskov Subdivision, consisting of 1 lot. (Presenter Tammy Aydelotte) 
 

 

 

 
 

2. LVB 031620- Consideration and action on an administrative application requesting final 

approval of Brent Harsha Subdivision, consisting of 2 lots. (Presenter Tammy Aydelotte) 
 
 
 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting will be held VIA Join Zoom Meeting Meeting ID: 889 9131 9636 Password: 
035143 Ogden, Utah unless otherwise posted 
 

 
 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these 
meetings should call the Weber County Planning ·Commission at 801-399-8791 
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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application, final approval of Sommerskov 

Subdivision, consisting of 1 lot, including road dedication along 2900 East St. 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 
Applicant: Elizabeth Nielsen, owner 
File Number: UVS 010820 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 4295 North 2900 East, Liberty UT 
Project Area: 8.13 acres 
Zoning: Forest Valley (FV-3) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Vacant Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-323-0001, 22-009-0031 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 18 SE, 19 NE 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Vacant South: Residential 
East: 2900 East St. West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte 
 taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8794 
Report Reviewer: RG 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 101 (General Provisions) Section 7 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (FV-3 Zone) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions) 

Background 

The applicant is requesting approval of administrative application, final approval of Sommerskov Subdivision, consisting of 
1 lot, located at approximately 4295 North 2900 East in the AV-3 and FV-3 Zone. The proposed 8.13 acre lot within this 
subdivision meets the lot area and lot width requirements of this Zone, of 3.00 acres in area and 150 feet in width. Access 
for this lot will be from 2900 East. The purpose of this subdivision is to combine two parcels and relocate an access strip to 
the northern boundary of the subdivision.  

Culinary water will provided by an existing private well, pending water test results as required by Weber-Morgan 
Environmental Health.  A private septic system will be used for waste water. All review agency requirements must be 
addressed and completed prior to this subdivision being recorded. 

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by creating large lots to maintain the country feel with 
land that has agricultural and livestock related uses. 

Zoning: The subject property is located in both the AV-3 and FV-3 zones. The land use requirements for these zones are stated 
in the LUC§ 104-6 and 104-16, respectively, as follows: 

“The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban development, 
to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals, and to direct orderly low-density 
residential development in a continuing rural environment.” 
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“The purpose of the Forest Valley Zone, FV-3 is to provide area for residential development in a forest setting at a low density, 
as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.” 

Small Subdivision: As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision 
ordinance in LUC 106 chapter 1, and the standards in both the AV-3 and FV-3 zones (LUC 104-6, LUC 104-14). The proposed 
subdivision will not create any new public streets.  The proposal meets the criteria for a “Small Subdivisions”, as defined in 
LUC 101-7, and can be administratively approved per LUC 106-1-5(b)(1).  

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations: The AV-3 and FV-3 zones, require a minimum lot area of 3 acres and a 
minimum lot width of 150’.  The proposed subdivision is a one lot subdivision amendment that fronts a county road identified 
as 2900 East Street.  

The proposed subdivision will combine two legal lots and relocated an access easement to the norther boundary of the 
subdivision within the Sommerskov Subdivision.  Road dedication will be required along 2900 East St. 

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: Weber-Morgan Health has issued conditional approval of an existing well 
(installed in 1976), pending results from a water test.  Sanitary sewage disposal will be handled by an individual waste water 
treatment system; specifications are stated in the feasibility letter issued by the Weber County Health Department (See 
exhibit B).  

Review Agencies: The proposed subdivision has been reviewed by all applicable reviewing agencies.  Weber Fire, Weber-
Morgan Health Department, and Planning Division have all issued approval of this project.  Engineering and Surveyor have 
yet to issue approvals. 

Tax Clearance: There are no outstanding tax payments related to this parcel. 

Public Notice:  Noticing requirements, according to LUC 106-1-6(c), have been met by mailing notices out to all property 
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property. 

Conformance to the General Plan 

Subdivisions that meet the requirements of applicable County Ordinances conform to the General Plan. This subdivision 
addresses water, wastewater, and other issues which are discussed in the General Plan. 

Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends final approval of the Sommerskov Subdivision, a one lot subdivision, including road dedication along 2900 
East St. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements and based on the following conditions: 

1. A deferral agreement for curb, gutter, and sidewalk shall be recorded with the final plat. 
2. A Private Well Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded with the final plat. 
3. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal System Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded with the final plat. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances. 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Sommerskov Subdivision is hereby granted based upon its compliance with the Weber 
County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of 
approval listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval: Wednesday, June 10, 2020. 

___________________________________ 

Rick Grover 
Weber County Planning Director 
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Exhibits 

A. Application 
B. Subdivision Plat 
C. Water/Sewer Feasibility 

 

Area Map  
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Exhibit B – Proposed Plat 
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Exhibit C – Water/Sewer Feasibility 
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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application for final approval of Brent Harsha 

Subdivision, consisting of 2 lots, including road dedication along 4100 West St. 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 
Applicant: Brent Harsha, owner 
File Number: LVB 031620 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 643 South 4100 West, Ogden UT 
Project Area: 0.934 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural (A-1) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Agriculture 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 15-046-0009 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R3W, Section 16 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Agricultural South: Residential 
East: 4100 West St. West:  Agricultural 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte 
 taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8794 
Report Reviewer: RG 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 101 (General Provisions) Section 7 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 5 (A-1 Zone) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions) 

Background 

The applicant is requesting approval of administrative application, final approval of Brent Harsha Subdivision, consisting of 
2 lots, including road dedication along 4100 West St, located at approximately 643 South 4100 West in the A-1 Zone. The 
proposed 0.934 acre lot within this subdivision meets the lot area and lot width requirements of this Zone, of 40,000 square 
feet in area and 150 feet in width. Access for both lots will be from 4100 West. The purpose of this subdivision is to create 
an additional legal lot.  

Culinary water service will provided by Taylor West Weber Water.  Secondary water will be provided by Hooper Irrigation. 
A private septic system will be used for waste water. All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed 
prior to this subdivision being recorded. 

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating large lots to maintain the country feel 
with land that has agricultural and livestock related uses. 

Zoning: The subject property is located in an Agricultural Zone A-1 zone. The land use requirements for this zone are stated 
in the LUC§ 104-5 as follows: 

“The purpose of the A-1 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban development, 
to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals, and to direct orderly low-
density residential development in a continuing rural environment.” 
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Small Subdivision: As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision 
ordinance in LUC 106 chapter 1, and the standards in A-1 zone (LUC 104-5). The proposed subdivision will not create any new 
public streets.  The proposal meets the criteria for a “Small Subdivisions”, as defined in LUC 101-7, and can be administratively 
approved per LUC 106-1-5(b)(1).  

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations: In the LUC §104-5-7, the A-1 zone requires a minimum lot area of 40,000 
square feet and a minimum lot width of 150’.  The proposed subdivision is a two lot subdivision amendment that fronts a 
county road identified as 4100 West Street.  

The proposed subdivision will create an additional 1-acre lot, including road dedication along 4100 West St. 

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: A letter from Taylor West Weber Water Improvement District has been provided 
granting final approval. Secondary Water will be required from Hooper Irrigation.  Applicant has submitted preliminary 
documents to Hooper Irrigation.  Taylor West Weber will provide water once remaining requirements have been met.  
Sanitary sewage disposal will be handled by an individual waste water treatment system; specifications are stated in the 
feasibility letter issued by the Weber County Health Department (See exhibit B). The Weber-Morgan Health Department has 
performed a percolation test and has granted approval for a septic system to be installed for the Brent Harsha Subdivision. 

Review Agencies: The proposed subdivision has been reviewed by all applicable reviewing agencies. The Engineering Division, 
County Surveyor, Weber Fire, and Planning Division have all issued approval of this project. 

Tax Clearance: There are no outstanding tax payments related to this parcel. 

Public Notice:  Noticing requirements, according to LUC 106-1-6(c), have been met by mailing notices out to all property 
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property. 

Conformance to the General Plan 

Subdivisions that meet the requirements of applicable County Ordinances conform to the General Plan. This subdivision 
addresses water, wastewater, and other issues which are discussed in the General Plan. 

Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends final approval of the Brent Harsha Subdivision, a two lot subdivision, including road dedication along 4100 
West St. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements and based on the following conditions: 

1. A signed deferral agreement will be recorded with final plat, per the County Engineer. 
2. A Private Well Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded with the final plat. 
3. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal System Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded with the final plat. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan. 
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances. 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Brent Harsha Subdivision is hereby granted based upon its compliance with the Weber 
County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of 
approval listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval: Wednesday, June 10, 2020. 

___________________________________ 

Rick Grover 
Weber County Planning Director 
 
 

Exhibits 

A. Application 
B. Subdivision Plat 
C. Water/Sewer Feasibility 
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Area Map  
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Exhibit A - Application 
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Exhibit B – Proposed Plat 
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Exhibit C – Water/Sewer Feasibility 
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